

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

CITY OF COLUMBUS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States of
America, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 18-cv-2364-DKC

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 3

 I. The enactment of the Affordable Care Act..... 4

 II. The 2019 Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters 7

 A. Eliminating direct notification requirements 8

 B. Eliminating federal review of network adequacy 9

 C. Reducing oversight of direct enrollment..... 10

 D. Eliminating standardized options..... 12

 E. Undermining the Navigator program..... 13

 F. Weakening small business Exchanges..... 15

 G. Imposing burdensome and unnecessary income verification requirements..... 16

 H. Curtailing insurance rate review 17

 I. Reducing medical loss ratio rebates..... 19

 III. Plaintiffs’ harms from the 2019 Rule..... 20

 A. The City Plaintiffs’ harms..... 20

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs’ harms 23

 IV. Procedural history 24

Legal Standard 26

Argument 26

 I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the 2019 Rule..... 26

 A. The City Plaintiffs have standing..... 27

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing..... 28

 II. The 2019 Rule is unlawful..... 28

 A. Eliminating direct notification requirements 31

 1. Contrary to law 32

 2. Arbitrary and capricious 33

 B. Eliminating federal review of network adequacy 35

 1. Contrary to law 35

 2. Arbitrary and capricious 37

 C. Reducing oversight of direct enrollment..... 39

 D. Eliminating standardized options..... 40

- E. Undermining the Navigator program..... 43
 - 1. Contrary to law 43
 - 2. Arbitrary and capricious 44
- F. Weakening small business exchanges 47
 - 1. Contrary to law 47
 - 2. Arbitrary and capricious 48
- G. Imposing burdensome and unnecessary income verification requirements..... 49
- H. Curtailing insurance rate review 51
 - 1. Contrary to law 51
 - 2. Arbitrary and capricious 53
- I. Reducing medical loss ratio rebates..... 55
 - 1. Contrary to law 55
 - 2. Arbitrary and capricious 56
- III. The challenged provisions of the 2019 Rule should be vacated. 59
- Conclusion 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AARP v. EEOC,
226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016)28

In re Aiken Cty.,
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)30

Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)59, 60

Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,
746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)59

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Perdue,
872 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2017)29

Bedford Cty. Mem’l Hosp. v. Health & Human Servs.,
769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985)31, 51

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)27

Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)30

Casa de Md. v. DHS,
924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)35

Checkosky v. SEC,
23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)59

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)33

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)60

Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Interest v. Perdue,
438 F. Supp. 3d 546 (D. Md. 2020)26

Curtis v. Propel Prop. Tax Funding, LLC,
915 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2019)26

Dep’t of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)26, 27

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....31

Doe #1 v. Trump,
957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)4

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....29, 31, 53

Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA,
922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....31

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... *passim*

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)30, 40

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,
204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)27

Goldberg v. Kelly,
397 U.S. 254 (1970).....33

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....30, 39, 42, 58

Holland v. Pardee Coal Co.,
269 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2001)32, 36, 47

Humane Soc’y v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....60

Illinois Pub. Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC,
123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....59

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... *passim*

Lane Hollow Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
137 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)33

Lilly v. United States,
238 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1956)33

Maryland v. United States,
360 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Md. 2019).....4, 8

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
512 U.S. 218 (1994).....29, 58

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC,
842 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....47

Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....4, 5

Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman,
310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....59

Morris v. Cal. Physicians’ Serv.,
918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019)55, 56, 58

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... *passim*

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)49

N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.,
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)29

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....49

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....4, 36

Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC,
921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....38, 42

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner,
854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....31, 39

O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.,
447 U.S. 773 (1980).....33

Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.,
556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)29

Olmsted Falls v. FAA,
292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....27

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....52

<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2013).....	52
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	52
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 769 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 867 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	60
<i>Sierra Club v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)	59, 60
<i>Stewart v. Azar</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018).....	28, 58
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 945 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. ATF</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	32, 53
<i>U.S. House of Reps. v. Price</i> , 2017 WL 3271445 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>U.S. Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	29
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. 2, § 3.....	25

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 706.....24, 29, 59, 60

26 U.S.C. § 36B6, 16, 32

42 U.S.C.

 § 300gg.....5

 § 300gg-15

 § 300gg-45

 § 300gg-65, 6

 § 300gg-1819, 55, 56

 § 300gg-9151, 53

 § 300gg-9417, 51

42 U.S.C.

 § 18021.....5

 § 18022.....5

 § 18024.....15

 § 18031..... *passim*

 § 18032.....15

 § 18081.....6, 16

 § 18082.....6, 16, 32

 § 18091.....5, 6, 22

 § 18118.....52

44 U.S.C. § 1507.....4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....4

45 C.F.R.

 § 154.101.....17

 § 155.20.....13

 § 155.210.....13

 § 155.221.....11

 § 155.305(f)(4).....9

 § 155.320(c)16

 § 156.230.....10

 § 158.221.....19

 § 700.....15

75 Fed. Reg. 74,864 (Dec. 1, 2010).....56

77 Fed. Reg. 16,453 (Mar. 21, 2012).....53

79 Fed. Reg. 15,808 (Mar. 21, 2014).....44

80 Fed. Reg. 75,488 (Dec. 2, 2015).....	12, 41
81 Fed. Reg. 12,204 (Mar. 8, 2016).....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016).....	9, 33
82 Fed. Reg. 18,346 (Apr. 18, 2017).....	9
83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	26

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S13800 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2009) (statement of Sen. Kaufman)	22
155 Cong. Rec. S14126 (daily ed. Dec. 24, 2009) (statement of Sen. Akaka).....	22
156 Cong. Rec. H1871 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Ellison).....	22
156 Cong. Rec. H1880 (daily ed. Mar. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Jackson Lee)	22
<i>Prohibit</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	52
